its subsidiaries (the “Jinjin Group”) at consideration of HK$400,000,000. During the period ended 30

September 2019, the assessment of the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Jinjin

Group had been undergoing and the information of the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities

was provisional as at 30 September 2019.

During the period ended 30 September 2020, the Company finalised the assessment of the fair value of

the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Jinjin Group and the Company retrospectively adjusted the

provisional amounts recognised at the acquisition date to reflect new information obtained about facts

and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date. Accordingly, total identifiable net assets of the

Jinjin Group at 30 September 2019 was increased by HK$1,615,000 and the gain on bargain purchase of a

property for the period ended 30 September 2019 was decreased by HK$1,615,000.

The comparative information for the six months ended 30 September 2019 has been restated in the

condensed consolidated income statement as follows:

As

previously

reported

Effect of

prior period

adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Gain on bargain purchase of a

property development business 61,685 (1,615) 60,070

Operating profit 33,533 (1,615) 31,918

Profit before tax 30,097 (1,615) 28,482

Profit for the period 30,754 (1,615) 29,139

8

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment information by business lines

The operating segments of the Group are determined based on internal reporting to the Group’s chief

operation decision maker (“CODM”) (the executive directors of the Company) for the purposes of

assessing performance and allocating resources. The internal reporting focuses on the strategic operation

and development of each business unit, of which business units with similar economic characteristics are

organised into an operating segment for the Group’s CODM to evaluate its performance.

The Group’s operating and reportable segments are as follows: